
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting toThis meeting will be held 
remotely  at https://www.youtube.com/user/northamptonbcTV on Monday, 
24 August 2020 at 6:00 pm.

George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  
Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democratic services@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence. 

2. MINUTES  

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED  

6. UPDATE ON PREPARATION OF 2019-20 ACCOUNTS  

7. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (BDO)  
The Internal Auditor to submit a report and summarise the 
progress made against the approved internal audit plan. 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (LGSS)  
(Copy of report herewithin) 

9. RISK REGISTERS' UPDATE REPORT  
(Copy of reports herewithin) 

10. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER'S REPORT  
(Copy of report herewithin) 

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  



THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA

Exempted Under Schedule, 12A of L.Govt Act 1972, Para No: -  



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 22 June 2020

PRESENT: Ian Orrell (Chair); Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); Councillors Marriott, 
Stone, T Eales, Bottwood, Golby and Hibbert

APOLOGIES:  

1. APOLOGIES
There were none. 

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2020 were agreed as an accurate and true 
record of the meeting. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. BDO INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
At the Chairman’s invitation, Gurpreet Dulay presented the BDO Internal Audit Update. He 
explained that the annual plan dated from March 2020 and set out the indicative audit 
reviews that will be carried out throughout the year. The risk register on page 4 in the report 
highlighted the level of risk in each of the focus areas and outlined the risk. The Head of 
Service for each area in the Council had been consulted with to inform the audit plan for the 
year, along with the Governance and Risk Manager and the Chief Finance Officer. The draft 
plan had been approved by the Corporate Management Board (CMB) before the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

As the Covid-19 pandemic has undoubtedly caused a major impact on local authorities, the 
risk landscape has changed as a result of the financial challenges caused by lockdown. This 
would mean that some reviews may not go ahead as planned, as BDO will have additional 
workload to complete and unprecedented levels of staff sickness caused by the pandemic.

The internal audit progress report, which had not been updated since the report had been 
produced in March, showed that there were three outstanding areas in the 2019/20 audit 
plan. Firstly the review of asset management was almost complete, it had been drafted and 
BDO were awaiting to receive one response before completion. The disable facilities grant 
review would be completed in the next few days and the safeguarding review would need to 
be rescheduled given the impact of Covid-19, and BDO would arrange this with the head of 
the service.

Gurpreet confirmed that BDO would be on track to issue a statement of accounts in July. In 
terms of a sector update, IT and data protection showed a critical risk heightened by the 
Covid-19 pandemic which highlighted an increase in a dependence on technology for 

1

Agenda Item 2



remote working 
[...]
ve 
to review the plan and a revised audit plan would be brought before the Audit Committee at 
the next meeting for Members to consider and approve. 

RESOLVED:  That the update is noted.

ACTION: BDO to provide a revised internal audit plan and statement of accounts at the next 
meeting.  

7. LGSS INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
The Chief Finance Officer presented a verbal update on behalf of LGSS. He explained that 
LGSS deliver assurance that their services are working well and asked the committee to 
note the update from March. A further update would be provided in July.  

RESOLVED:  That the update is noted and a further LGSS internal Audit update is 
presented to the Committee at its meeting on 27 July 2020.

ACTION: LGSS to provide an internal Audit update to be provided at the next meeting. 

8. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER UPDATE
At the Chairman’s invitation, the Chief Finance Officer presented his update and highlighted 
that there were no changes to accounting policy or treasury management. The Council had 
received £37.374M as an initial allocation to deliver Government Grants (BEIS Grants) to 
local businesses through a centrally determined scheme, and this was the most notable 
update. The 2018/19 accounts were still being audited and would continue in October. The 
2019/20 draft accounts could be ready from July, but the audit of the 2019/20 accounts 
would depend on when the 2018/19 accounts had been signed off. 

A report had been provided to Cabinet detailing the indicative finance costs of Covid-19 and 
another report would be provided in July detailing the risk to this year’s budget and the 2



contributing factors. The Chief Finance Officer explained that Council Tax payments ha d 
impacted the Council as there had been a 5% reduction in fees. The Council also faced 3 
months loss of income from car park fees as lockdown had closed car parks, but the Council 
were still liable for managing and maintaining the car parks and utility costs. There was also 
the 
[...]
 through district and borough treasurers and the other 
was countywide through the commissioners and shadow authority as a poor financial 
position would make it difficult to launch into Unitary. The Chair followed up his question with 
a supplementary on the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on local business. The Chief 
Finance Officer shared that Kevin Langley, the Economic Growth and Regeneration 
Manager, was currently looking into the impact on the local economy. As Councillor Eldred 
reported at the last Cabinet meeting, 260,000 grants and £34m in business rate relief had 
been awarded to businesses to support them during this uncertain period. A discretionary 
fund of £1.7m had been created for those businesses who did not meet the criteria, for 
example if they were a business that existed within a building that had to close as a result of 
the pandemic. The Council was proactive in demonstrating support for business and a 
resource was available to signpost businesses for further guidance. Fortunately, in 
Northampton, the economy is varied so is not reliant on one form of business and this would 
enable the economy to bounce back faster as initiatives were being looked into to help 
support the return of businesses after the Covid-19 crisis.

The Chair read out the recommendations and asked Members to note the report. 

RESOLVED:   That:

2.1.1 The progress towards completing the Statement of Accounts for 2018-19 and 
2019-20 is noted.

2.1.2 The risks to the 2020-21 budget is noted

3



2.1.3   It is noted that that there have been no changes to Accounting Policies.

It is noted that there have been no reportable incidents in respect of Treasury 
Management, or requirements to change Treasury Management Polices.

 

9. EY EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
At the Chair’s invitation, Steve Clark from EY delivered a verbal update to the committee. He 
explained that the audit process had been developed over time and a level of work had 
been undertaken and EY had encountered challenges with LGSS which they had raised 
with the Council. In addition to this, there had been capacity issues at EY with colleagues 
taking long-term absence. EY hoped to return in October to complete the audit of the 18/19 
accounts. So far 1900 hours had been spent on the audit and it was estimated that it would 
take a further 1700 hours to finalise the audit, if timely supporting evidence was provided to 
speed up the process. As the Council moved towards reorganisation, EY confirmed there 
was capacity to undertake the 19/20 and 20/21 accounts. 

The Chief Finance Officer explained that the increase in fee costs needed to be resolved 
with EY and a fast close down of the 20/21 accounts would take place before Unitary. 

Steve Clark reiterated that the fees issue was not straightforward as EY had spent a period 
of time familiarising themselves with the Council and their accounts whilst taking over from 
KPMG. It was hoped the matter would be resolved as soon as possible.

Members were concerned that there was an issue with fees that needed to be resolved and 
the external auditors needed to deliver the service to the Council with the pressure of the 
move to Unitary. The Chair agreed with the Chief Finance Officer that an update on the 
external audit plan would be provided at the next committee meeting. 

RESOLVED: That the External Audit Update is noted.

ACTION: Update on the External Audit plan to be brought to the next meeting. 

10. GOVERNANCE REPORT
The Governance and Risk Manager presented the report and explained that the corporate 
risk register had been rolled over from March and refreshed. The Senior Management team 
had been consumed with responding to the Covid-19 pandemic which called for their urgent 
response with the tactical and strategic groups set up to address the pandemic. A further 
update would be provided at July’s meeting, including the number of temporary workers.

Two items had been added to the risk register, this included an item on sustainability given 
the climate change emergency that had been declared and the impact of the loss of LGSS 
services. The Governance and Risk Manager explained that page 51 highlighted the last 
audit benchmarking on GDPR, and David Taylor, the Data Protection Officer had been 
consulted and had not expressed any concern in terms of GDPR. 

Members expressed concern that temporary staff was not cost effective and asked who 
decided whether to recruit fixed term or agency staff. The Chief Finance Officer confirmed 
that it depended on the nature of the role and if it was a statutory role the Council would 
need to recruit immediately to fulfil their statutory duty. With the move to Unitary, less 
permanent staff would be recruited and temporary workers would be needed to undertake 
fixed term assignments. 

A question surrounding business grants and the slow response of the Council to release 
grant funding was raised and the Chief Finance Officer responded by explaining that the 4



Borough was presented with £37m of funding that needed to be distributed, and the 
Council’s gross budget was only £30m. The Council was instructed to pay businesses by 
reversing direct debit payments, but this raised the problem of issuing refunds to businesses 
who did not pay by direct debit. A process was put into place to assess and pay businesses 
as a portal was created to issue these refunds with pre-checks to prevent fraudulent activity. 
LGSS and BDO assisted with building and testing the portal to ensure consultancy and 
strong governance had taken places to ensure the process was robust before being put into 
practice.  

RESOLVED:  

2.1      That the Committee noted the Governance Report.

2.2 That the Governance report continues to be presented to the 
Committee quarterly with appendices where relevant.

ACTION: Updated governance report to include the use of temporary 
workers would be brought to the next meeting.

 

The meeting concluded at 7:46 pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

24 August 2020

No

Chief Finance Officer

Cllr Brandon Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 To inform the Audit Committee about the current position with preparing the 
2019-20 Statement of Accounts.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee note: 

2.1.1 The progress towards completing the Statement of Accounts for 2019-20.

Report Title Update on Preparation of 2019-20 Accounts

Appendices:

0

7

Agenda Item 6



3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 This report provides an update on the preparation of the Statements of 
Accounts for Northampton Borough Council for 2019/20

3.2     Preparation of Statement of Accounts 

3.2.1 The 2019/20 draft Statement of Accounts is currently being prepared.  It was 
hoped that an initial version of draft accounts would be available for this 
meeting.  However difficulties have been encountered in finalising some of the 
figures due to recent turnover of staff and it has not been possible to progress 
the accounts to a state whereby they are ready to be reviewed.  The final 
entries are currently in the process of being agreed and posted to the 
Council’s general ledger.  Once this is complete, the main financial statements 
can be extracted and balanced.

3.2.2 The accounts will only be published after undergoing a significant quality 
assurance process in order to provide assurance to all stakeholders over the 
accuracy of the information provided within the accounts.

3.2.3 The delay means that the Council will not be in a position to meet the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, as amended by the 
Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020, to open 
the financial records for inspection for a period of thirty working days from 
Tuesday 1st September 2020.  A notice will need to 
[...]
network of independent 
member firms.  

© 2020 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

www.bdo.co.uk 

  

31

mailto:Greg.Rubins@bdo.co.uk
mailto:Gurpreet.Dulay@bdo.co.uk
http://www.bdo.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP OF 
RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT 

Northampton Borough Council 

August 2020 

33



 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 
 2018/19 Total 

Recs H M L 
To 

follow 
up 

 
Complete Overdue Removed % Complete 

 
 H M H M H M 

Building Control 7  7  0   6    1 100 

Cash Handling 6 3 3  0  2 3   1  100 

Digital Strategy 3  3  0   3     100 

Housing Rents 3  3  0       3 100 

Major Cap. 
Projects 

8 1 7  0 
 

 5   1 2 100 

Member-Officer 12  12  10   10  2   83 

People 11 7 4  1  7 4     100 

Procurement 7 2 5  1  2 3  1  1 86 

Senior Mgmt. 
Restructure 

4  4  0 
 

 4     100 

Temp Accom. 9 3 6  2  3 5  1   89 

 70 16 54  14  14 43  4 2 7 94 

             

2019/20 Total 
Recs 

H M L 
To 

follow 
up  

Complete Overdue Removed 
% Complete 

 H M H M H M 
Contract Mgmt. 1  1  1     1   0 

Cyber Security 3  3  2     2   0 

Enterprise Zone 7  7  0   7     100 

GDPR 2 1 1  1   1  1   50 

Health & Safety 6 2 4  0  2 4     100 

Planning & S106 2  2  1   2     100 

 21 3 18  5  2 14  4   76 

             

Summary 

34



 
 
 
 

 

 

 

FOLLOW UP GOING FORWARD – BDO RECOMMENDATIONS 

Following the issue of reports, all due High and Medium recommendations will be followed up 
within this report 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 19 recommendations are due for follow-up with recommendations due prior to the end of 

August 2020 

 Previous recommendations may simply have a revised date that is post this Committee 
and therefore, will be picked up at the next Committee 

 

Of the 19 recommendations we followed up on: 

 One High and 8 Medium recommendations were fully implemented by the Council and we 
received sufficient evidence to support implementation of these recommendations 

 8 recommendations we
[...]
Asset Management Summary 6 

Disabled Facilities Grant Summary 8 

Sector Update 10 

Appendix 1: Opinion  14 

  

CONTENTS 

 

48



 
 

 
3 

 

 

 

Internal Audit  

This report is intended to inform the Audit Committee of progress made against the 2019/20 internal 
audit plan. It summarises the work we have done, together with our assessment of the systems 
reviewed and the recommendations we have raised. Our work complies with Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards. As part of our audit approach, we have agreed terms of reference for each piece of 
work with the risk owner, identifying the headline and sub-risks, which have been covered as part of 
the assignment. This approach is designed to enable us to give assurance on the risk management 
and internal control processes in place to mitigate the risks identified.  

 

Internal Audit Methodology 

Our methodology is based on four assurance levels in respect of our overall conclusion as to the design 
and operational effectiveness of controls within the system reviewed.  The assurance levels are set 
out in Appendix 1 of this report, and are based on us giving either "substantial", "moderate", "limited" 
or "no".  The four assurance levels are designed to ensure that the opinion given does not gravitate 
to a "satisfactory" or middle band grading. Under any system we are required to make a judgement 
when making our overall assessment.   

 

2019/20 Internal Audit Plan  

We are now making good progress in the delivery of the 2019/20 audit plan, and we are pleased to 
present the following reports to this Audit Committee meeting: 

 Asset Management  

 Disabled Facilities Grant 

We are also completing the fieldwork on the following audits: 

 Safeguarding 

We anticipate presenting this report at the next Audit Committee.  

 

2020/21 Internal Audit Plan 

There have been changes to the 2020/21 Plan with the removal 4 reviews as shown on page 5.  These 
have been agreed with the Section 151 Officer, Chief Executive and Head of Internal Audit.  All 
2020/21 audits have been planned with Terms of References issued. 

 

Other reports 

We are also reporting our Annual Opinion for 2019-20 and our follow-up of recommendations report 
which are both under separate cover. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY OF 2019/20 AND 2020/21 WORK 

 

49



 
 

 
4 

 

 

 

Audit Area 
Audit 
Days 

Exec Lead Status Update 
Opinion 

Design Effectiveness 

Planning & 
Section 106 

20 
Peter Baguley, 

Director of Planning 
Final Substantial Moderate 

Enterprise Zone 15 

Kevin Langley, 
Economic Growth & 

Regeneration 
Manager 

Final Moderate Moderate 

Contract 
Management 

15 
Stuart McGregor, 

Chief Finance 
Officer 

Final Substantial Moderate 

Asset 
Management 

20 

Kevin Langley, 
Economic Growth & 

Regeneration 
Manager 

Final Limited  Limited 

Health & Safety 15 
Stuart McGregor, 

Chief Finance 
Officer 

Final Moderate Moderate 

GDPR 15 
Stuart McGregor, 

Chief Finance 
Officer 

Final Moderate Moderate 

Cyber Security 15 
Stuart McGregor, 

Chief Finance 
Officer 

Final Moderate Moderate 

Disabled 
Facilities Grant 

20 
Phil Harris, Director 

of Housing 
Final Moderate  Limited 

Safeguarding 15 
Phil Harris, Director 

of Housing 
Fieldwork commenced 

19 August 2020 
TBC TBC 

Corporate Plan 
Progress 

10 
George Candler, 
Chief Executive 

Removed from plan  

Additional 
Unitary Work 

25 
Stuart McGregor, 

Chief Finance 
Officer 

Removed from plan 

 

 

REVIEW OF 2019/20 WORK 

 

50



5 

  

Audit Area 
Audit 
Days 

Executive Lead Planning Fieldwork Reporting 

Opinion 

Design Effectiveness 

HMO 
Licensing & 

Enforcement 
20 

Phil Harris, 
Director of 

Housing  


14 
December 

2020 
   

Licensing 10 

Marion Goodman, 
Director of 
Customer & 
Communities 


16 

November 
2020 

   

Climate 
Emergency 

(Environment) 
12 

Peter Baguley, 
Director of 
Planning 


2 November 

2020 
   

Treasury 
Management 

15 
Stuart McGregor, 
[...]
uct investment business.  

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern 
Ireland, is licensed to operate within the international BDO network of independent 
member firms.  

© 2020 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

www.bdo.co.uk 

  

61

mailto:Greg.Rubins@bdo.co.uk
mailto:Gurpreet.Dulay@bdo.co.uk
http://www.bdo.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date: 24 August 2020 

Policy Document: No 

Services: Chief Finance Officer  

Accountable Cabinet Member: Cllr Brandon Eldred

 

1. Purpose

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the planned coverage by LGSS Internal 
Audit in 2020-21 taking account of the impact caused by COVID 19.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee note the proposed audit coverage 
for 2020-21.

3. Issues of note

3.1 Report Background

Many financial activities transferred from Northampton Borough Council to 
LGSS during 2013-14 financial year.  It was agreed with the S151 Officer and 
the Councils previous internal auditors that where LGSS have the 
responsibility to undertake the functions, LGSS Internal Audit would complete 
the assurance work, whilst the Councils internal auditors would continue to 
audit those aspects which remain in the direct control of the council.

This report provides the Audit Committee with an update on planned work for 
2020-21 taking account of the impact caused by Covid 19.

Report Title LGSS Internal Audit Update – 2020-21 Revised Audit Plan

Appendices:

63

Agenda Item 8



3.2     Issues

      2020-21 Revised Audit Plan

At the June 2020 Audit Committee, an update was provided and considered 
which focused on:

 Progress against the 2019-20 Plan as at March 2020, just before the initial 
lockdown took place.

 The 2020-21 Plan based on discussions with the Chief Finance Officer 
and 
[...]
esidents do not know about 
the EU settlement programme

iv) Increase demand on council 
services 

iv) Hate crime increases

v) Food shortages

Uncertainty around settled status 
and the effects of the UK leaving 
the EU

Food/medicine shortages

Unlawful EU nationals are 
registered through the EU 
Settlement Scheme

Reduction in available 
workforce

Services may be reduced

Empty homes

Increase in arrests/convictions

25

Website signposting gov.uk website for 
information and guidance.

Working closely with the Police and monitor 
hate crime statistics on a regular basis, 
increases escalated to EMC regional Brexit 
group

Promote Hate Crime Awareness Week 12th-
19th October

4

Raise awareness of the EU settlement 
scheme targetting social media users

Work with local communities to raise 
awareness of issues that may be 
caused by Brexit

Have a zero tolerance approach to hate 
crime

Work closely with the Police and monitor 
hate crime statistics

Engage with the LRF and be involved in  
multi agency calls to keep up to date 
with emerging issues/risks

4 CEO Reviewed July 
2020

Brexit Risk Register August 2020 

88



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

24 August 2020

No

Chief Finance Officer

Cllr Brandon Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 To inform the Audit Committee about the work undertaken by the Finance team, in 
conjunction with the external auditors EY in respect of 2018-19 and 2019-20 
Statement of Accounts.

1.2 To provide an update on the revised Internal Audit Programme to be undertaken 
by BDO.

1.3 To inform the Committee of any changes to accounting policies and Treasury 
Management.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee note: 

2.1.1 The progress towards completing the Statement of Accounts for 2019-20.

2.1.2 That there have been no changes to Accounting Policies.

2.1.3 That there have been no reportable incidents in respect of Treasury 
Management, or requirements to change Treasury Management Polices.

Report Title Chief Finance Officer Report to the Audit Committee

Appendices:

0

89

Agenda Item 10



2.1.4 That subject to Cabinet approval, a request will be made to Council in 
September 2020 to increase HRA borrowing and budget by £50M to enable 
the pursuit of further housing schemes.

2.1.5 The revised Internal Audit programme as per paragraph 3.5 and contained 
in the appendix to this report.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 This report provides an overview of the current position in respect of the 
Statements of Accounts due for Northampton Borough Council and other 
accounting or treasury policy items requiring reporting.

3.2 Accounting Policy Changes 

3.2.1 There have been no Accounting Policy changes since the last Audit Committee, 
nor are there anticipated to be any during 2020/21.

3.3 Treasury Management

3.3.1 There have been no reportable incidents, the LGSS Treasury Management 
Team continue to work hard to maximise the interest earned through the 
investment vehicles available and reduce the interest paid on borrowing where 
possible.

3.3.2 A request was made to Cabinet 19 August 2020 to approve a request to be 
made to Council to increase the HRA borrowing and budget by a further £50M. 
This provides budget cover, but not scheme approval, all major schemes still 
require a full business case to be prepared and submitted to Cabinet for formal 
approval.

3.4     Completing 2019-20 Statement of Accounts

3.4.1 The draft Statement of Accounts will be provided prior to or at the meeting for 
noting and initial signing by the CFO and Chair. These will then be published as 
draft accounts for public scrutiny. 

3.4.2 As there are likely to be further technical changes to the accounts a further draft 
set will be prepared prior to EY commencing their formal audit. Until the 
Accounts for 2018-19 are fully audited and signed off, the open
[...]
ate on Preparation of 2019-20 Accounts
	7 Internal Audit Update (BDO)
	2020 08 24 06A Audit Committee Northampton Borough Council Annual Report 2019-20
	2020 08 24 06B Audit Committee  Northampton Borough Council Internal Audit Follow Up Report - August 2020 2020 (003)
	2020 08 24 06C Audit Committee Northampton Borough Council Progress Report - August 2020

	8 Internal Audit Update (LGSS)
	9 Risk Registers' Update Report
	2020 08 24 08 Audit Committee Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register Q1 June 2020 Final
	Risk Map 
	Risk Register

	Copy of 2020 08 24 08 Audit Committee Appendix 2 - SCG Risk Register
	SCG Risk Register
	Scoring

	2020 08 24 08 Audit Committee Appendix 3 - Brexit Risk Register August 2020 Draft V1
	Risk Register


	10 Chief Finance Officer's Report



Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 24 August 2020

PRESENT: Mr Ian Orrell (Chair); Councillors Marriott and Stone

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillors T Eales and Oldham. 

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June were agreed and signed by the Chair as a true 
record. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. UPDATE ON PREPARATION OF 2019-20 ACCOUNTS
At the Chair’s invitation, the Chief Finance Officer introduced the report and explained that 
he hoped to bring the statement of accounts to the meeting, but due to technical problems 
there had been a delay, and this would be produced by the end of October. 

He introduced Corporate Accountant, Jean Stevenson, who would be providing the update 
for the Committee. The Corporate Accountant explained that due to staff turnover, and 
issues with leger balancing, the accounts were not currently able to be reviewed by the 
Audit Committee. Once these issues have been corrected and final checks had been made, 
they would be brought to the Committee.

Members discussed the report and expressed their concern that during this transition period 
to unitary there are vulnerabilities around staffing. It was felt that staff leaving could be 
managed better with handovers to prevent work being delayed.

The Chair and Chief Finance Officer would meet with LGSS outside of the meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee noted the update.

 



7. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (BDO)
At the Chair’s invitation, Greg Rubins presented the BDO update and explained that overall 
performance was better than last year, as outlined in page 11 of the report. He shared that it 
was positive to see a great response to audits and the implementation of internal audit 
recommendations. There were some challenging audits to come with the transition to 
unitary, and those relating to Covid-19 and remote working. 

He passed over to Gurpreet Dulay to explain the follow up of recommendations. Gurpreet 
explained that pages 29-31 of the report summarised the follow-up of recommendations the 
internal auditor provided on 6 May 2020. He summarised that 1 high and 8 medium 
recommendations had been implemented by the Council. Northampton Borough Council 
was in line with other local authorities as the incomplete recommendations had reference to 
the Covid-19 pandemic as detailed on page 37. 

Gurpreet introduced the internal audit progress report and explained that the asset 
management and disabled facilities grant audits were complete and the safeguarding audit 
was now underway. The asset management audit looked at around 850 of the Council’s 
assets, and how these were used and documented, as well as property valuations and if 
these were maintained. One of the findings was that there was not currently a reconciliation 
process in place, and this would assure accuracy. In addition, property validations were 
overdue, but this was due to staffing issues and the pandemic. He reiterated Greg’s earlier 
comments of an overall improvement from last year and explained that there had been 
amendments to the 2020/21 audit plan as agreed with the Section 151 officer, Chief 
Executive and Head of Internal Audit. 

In terms of the disabled facilities grants audit, Gurpreet explained that these grants were 
funded through Northamptonshire County Council and administered through Northampton 
Borough Council. The internal auditors picked samples to check compliance, financial 
evidence and the tendering process. As a result, it was found that the process could be 
improved as inspections were not always being completed in a timely manner, and in cases 
where contractors were called in to complete work the maintenance of quotes and invoices 
was not always effective. 

Members discussed the report and the Chair and Chief Finance Officer thanked BDO for 
their thorough report.

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the update.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (LGSS)
At the Chair’s invitation, Jacinta Fru provided the internal audit update on behalf of LGSS. 
Jacinta explained that the 2019/20 audit plan had to be curtailed with the increased 
workload due to projects relating to the transition to the Unitary authority and the Covid-19 
pandemic. She explained that two IT audits had been cancelled but assured the committee 
that these would be picked up by the West Shadow Council in their workstream. 

In terms of progress on the outstanding audits, Jacinta summarised that as detailed in the 
report, the agresso IT review was extremely comprehensive that took a long time to 
complete. LGSS worked closely with the Chief Finance Officer and the Governance and 
Risk Manager on this project. The general ledger and treasury management audit, which 
would usually be completed near year-end, was disrupted by the Covid-19 pandemic. This 
had now been restarted and fieldwork was currently underway. 

Furthermore, the 2020/21 plan outlined work for the next 9 months, however due to the 



transition to Unitary it allowed for flexibility, as the auditors were aware of work pressures 
relating to the West Northants authority. Work on the next audits would be started in 
September 2020, so that most of the plan could be achieved by vesting day, 1st April 2021.

The Chair expressed his concern regarding capacity issues raised and asked if there was 
any impact on risk given the six audits mentioned in the report as not to be completed in the 
2019/20 audit plan. Jacinta clarified that these six reviews would be rolled into next year, but 
these reviews would look further back than normal to capture the work not completed in 
2019. 

RESOLVED: That: 

The Audit Committee are updated on the planned coverage by LGSS Internal
Audit in 2020-21 taking account of the impact caused by COVID 19.
 

9. RISK REGISTERS' UPDATE REPORT
At the Chair’s invitation the Governance and Risk Manager presented the three risk 
registers. The corporate risk register had three rating changes in total, the first being the risk 
in cost pressures due to covid-19; the second due to the member officer protocol being 
agreed at Standards Committee and at Full Council; and the increase in rating due to 
surrounding discussions on LGSS. 

The Strategic Command Group (SCG) risk register had been updated due to the current 
climate with the ongoing pandemic. The final risk register presented was the Brexit risk 
register, which continued to be updated with risks as they became apparent.

Members discussed the risk registers, and the risk of disenfranchised colleagues and the 
issue of citizenship. The Governance and Risk Manager reassured Members that they 
maintained a close working relationship with HR on this matter and did not feel it would 
affect Northampton Borough Council too much. It was also questioned if there were any 
grants from the EU, it was clarified that the Borough did not rely on EU grants and were 
seeking advice from regional business enterprise, such as SEMLEP.

RESOLVED: That Audit Committee noted the report.
 

10. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER'S REPORT
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report and provided an update to the Audit 
Committee. He explained that there had been no changes to the accounting policy. There 
was a recent agreement at Cabinet, to increase the HRA borrowing by £50m, which was 
agreed, and this would be going forward to Full Council for approval. In light of the Covid-19 
pandemic, the revised audit plan was attached to his report. He highlighted the BEIS grants 
process, and how the finance team worked with BDO, LGSS and the Revenue and Benefits 
team to effectively test and check the process before issuing grants. Lastly, the Chief 
Finance Officer provided a budget update for 2020-21 and explained that there was a 
forecast overspend of £1.434m at present but the Council hoped to receive more grant 
funding from the government to cover costs as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic.

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted:



 The progress towards completing the Statement of Accounts for 2019-20.
 That there have been no changes to Accounting Policies.
 That there have been no reportable incidents in respect of Treasury Management, or 

requirements to change Treasury Management Polices. 

The meeting concluded at 7:35 pm


